
TITLE: [PR-PC] Development Application DA07/0022 for Multi-Dwelling Housing 
Comprising 7 Units at Lot 9 DP 14141, No 21 Tweed Coast Road, Hastings 
Point 

ORIGIN: 

Development Assessment 
 
 
FILE NO: DA07/0022 Pt2 
 
SUMMARY OF REPORT: 

Council is in receipt of an application for a 3-storey multi-dwelling housing development 
at 21 Tweed Coast Road, Hastings Point. 
 
Notice has been received of a Class 1 Appeal before the NSW Land and Environment 
Court on the basis of a deemed refusal by Council.  Council’s Solicitors have been 
engaged to assist in the appeal, with the first ‘call-over’ set for 2 July 2007. 
 
The application initially proposed a 3-storey residential flat building, but, after 
considerable consultation with Council Planning Officers the proposal was substantially 
modified to a townhouse styled development comprised of three separate building 
components of two and three bedroom townhouse / units of three storeys.  The amended 
proposal represents a good planning and design outcome for the site and locality 
generally. 
 
The application complies with Council’s current planning controls and policies and is 
recommended for approval. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 

That: - 
 
A. The State Environmental Planning Policy No. 1 objections to Clause 32B 

of North Coast Regional Environmental Plan 1988 regarding the 
overshadowing of the adjoining reserve be supported and the 
concurrence of the Director-General of the Department of Planning be 
assumed  

 
B. Development Application DA07/0022 for multi dwelling housing 

comprising 7 units at Lot 9 DP 14141, No. 21 Tweed Coast Road 
Hastings Point be approved subject to the following conditions and the 
applicant be requested to withdraw the Appeal: - 

 
GENERAL 
1. The development shall be completed in accordance with the 

Statement of Environmental Effects and Plan Nos 06158 - sheet Nos 
TP01 Rev B, TP02 Rev B & TP03 Rev C, prepared by R.H. Franklin & 
Associates and dated 04/04/07, 04/04/07 & 05/04/07 respectively, 
except where varied by the conditions of this consent. 

[GEN0005] 



2. The use of crushing plant machinery, mechanical screening or 
mechanical blending of materials is subject to separate 
development application. 

[GEN0045] 

3. The issue of this Development Consent does not certify compliance 
with the relevant provisions of the Building Code of Australia. 

[GEN0115] 

4. Construction shall comply with AS3959 - 1999 level 2 'Construction 
of Buildings in bushfire prone areas'. Construction of the western 
facade shall comply with AS3959 - 1999 level 1 'Construction of 
Buildings in bushfire prone areas'. 

[GENNS02] 

5. As the units have been assessed under 79BA for residential 
purposes and not 100B for Special Protection Development (tourist 
facility) the building/s shall not be used as a tourist facility. 

[GENNS02] 

6. All fencing shall not be constructed from brushwood or treated pine 
materials. 

[GENNS02] 

7. Roller doors, tilt-a-doors and the like shall be sealed to prevent the 
entry of embers into the structure. 

[GENNS02] 

8. The entire property shall be managed as an 'Inner Protection Area' 
as outlined within section 4.2.2 in Planning for Bushfire Protection 
2001. 

[GENNS02] 

9. Access shall comply with section 4.3.2 Planning for Bushfire 
Protection 2001 

[GENNS02] 

10. Reticulated water supply shall comply with AS2419. Locations of 
fire hydrants are to be delineated by blue pavement markers in the 
centre of the road. 

[GENNS02] 

11. All works shall comply with the Erosion and Sediment Control Plan 
(Cozens, Regan, Williams Prove, November 2006). 

[GENNS01] 

12. The development is to be carried out in accordance with Tweed 
Shire Council Development Control Plan Part A5 - Subdivision 
Manual and Councils adopted Development Design and 
Construction Specifications. 

[GEN0125] 

PRIOR TO ISSUE OF CONSTRUCTION CERTIFICATE 
13. In accordance with Section 109F(i) of the Environmental Planning 

and Assessment Act 1979 (as amended), a construction certificate 
for SUBDIVISION WORKS OR BUILDING WORKS shall NOT be 
issued until any long service levy payable under Section 34 of the 
Building and Construction Industry Long Service Payments Act, 
1986 (or where such levy is payable by instalments, the first 
instalment of the levy) has been paid.  Council is authorised to 



accept payment.  Where payment has been made elsewhere, proof 
of payment is to be provided. 

[PCC0285] 

14. The bin storage area for each unit is to be appropriately screened. 
Details of the screening method proposed are to be submitted to 
Council for approval by the General Manager or their delegate prior 
to the issue of a construction certificate 

[PCCNS02] 

15. A river bank and riparian vegetation management plan is to be 
submitted to the satisfaction of the Waterways and Coast 
Coordinator of Council prior to the issue of a construction 
certificate.  The plan is to contain the following; 
a) River bank works are to be designed in accordance with the 

Tweed River Estuary Bank Management Plan, 1998. 
b) Riparian rehabilitation works to use endemic species only. 
c) The submitted plan must detail the species used, planting 

density, and locations upon the bank and provide some typical 
cross-sections to scale of the proposed riverbank revetment 
works. 

[PCCNS01] 

16. Prior to Issue of Construction Certificate  
a) The site is to be filled to a minimum level of RL 2.4m AHD, 

where the building footprint is located.  The fill level of 2.4m 
AHD is to grade down to the riparian vegetation area located at 
the rear of the property.  The fill is to be retained by perimeter 
structural walls with concrete lined perimeter drainage or 
other approved treatment.  Site filling and associated drainage 
is to be designed to address drainage on the site as well as 
existing stormwater flows onto or through the site, and 
minimizing the impact of filing on local drainage.  Detailed 
engineering plans of fill levels and perimeter drainage shall be 
submitted with a S68 stormwater application for Council 
approval. 

b) Details of proposed filling/regarding earthworks in the rear 
yard shall be submitted with the construction certificate 
application.  Finished levels in this area shall match into 
building pad levels, levels of adjoining land, and levels of the 
riparian zone, without adverse impact on stormwater 
management in the area.  Retaining walls and batters in 
excess of 1m in height are not permitted, in accordance with 
DCP No.47. 

[PCCNS01] 

17. Erosion and Sediment Control shall be provided in accordance with 
the following: 
(a) The Construction Certificate Application must include a 

detailed erosion and sediment control plan prepared in 
accordance with Section D7.07 of Development Design 
Specification D7 - Stormwater Quality. 

(b) Construction phase erosion and sediment control shall be 
designed, constructed and operated in accordance with Tweed 



Shire Council Development Design Specification D7 - 
Stormwater Quality and its Annexure A - “Code of Practice for 
Soil and Water Management on Construction Works”. 

[PCC1155] 

18. A construction certificate application for works that involve any of 
the following:- 
• connection of a private stormwater drain to a public 

stormwater drain 

• installation of stormwater quality control devices 

• erosion and sediment control works 

Applications for these works must be submitted on Council's 
standard s68 stormwater drainage application form accompanied 
by the required attachments and the prescribed fee. 

Where Council is requested to issue a construction certificate for 
civil works associated with this consent, the abovementioned 
works can be incorporated as part of the cc application, to enable 
one single approval to be issued.  Separate approval under section 
68 of the LG Act will then NOT be required. 

[PCC1145] 
19. Stormwater 

(a) Details of the proposed roof water disposal, including 
surcharge overland flow paths are to be submitted to and 
approved by the Principal Certifying Authority prior to the 
issue of a Construction Certificate.  These details shall include 
likely landscaping within the overland flow paths. 

(b) All roof water shall be discharged to infiltration pits located 
wholly within the subject allotment. 

(c) The infiltration rate for sizing infiltration devices shall be 3m 
per day: 
* As a minimum requirement, infiltration devices are to be 

sized to accommodate the ARI 3 month storm (deemed to 
be 40% of the ARI one year event) over a range of storm 
durations from 5 minutes to 24 hours and infiltrate this 
storm within a 24 hour period, before surcharging occurs. 

(d) Surcharge overflow from the infiltration area to the street 
gutter, inter-allotment or public drainage system must occur 
by visible surface flow, not piped.  

(e) Runoff is to be pre-treated to remove contaminants prior to 
entry into the infiltration areas (to maximise life of infiltration 
areas between major cleaning/maintenance overhauls).  

(f) If the site is under strata or community title, the community 
title plan is to ensure that the infiltration areas are contained 
within common land that remain the responsibility of the body 
corporate (to ensure continued collective responsibility for 
site drainage).  

(g) All infiltration devices are to be designed to allow for cleaning 
and maintenance overhauls. 

(h) All infiltration devices are to be designed by a suitably 
qualified Engineer taking into account the proximity of the 
footings for the proposed/or existing structures on the subject 



property, and existing or likely structures on adjoining 
properties. 

(i) All infiltration devices are to be located clear of stormwater or 
sewer easements. 

[PCC1135] 

20. Permanent stormwater quality treatment shall be provided in 
accordance with the following: 
(a) The Construction Certificate Application shall include a 

detailed stormwater management plan (SWMP) for the 
occupational or use stage of the development prepared in 
accordance with Section D7.07 of Councils Development 
Design Specification D7 - Stormwater Quality. 

(b) Permanent stormwater quality treatment shall comply with 
section 5.5.3 of the Tweed Urban Stormwater Quality 
Management Plan and Councils Development Design 
Specification D7 - Stormwater Quality. 

(c) The stormwater and site works shall incorporate water 
sensitive design principles and where practical, integrated 
water cycle management.   Typical water sensitive features 
include infiltration, maximising permeable/landscaped areas, 
stormwater retention /detention/reuse, and use of grass 
swales in preference to hard engineered drainage systems. 

(d) Specific Requirements to be detailed within the Construction 
certificate application include: 
1. All driveway  runoff shall be treated to remove gross 

pollutants, oil and sediment contaminants prior to 
discharge to the stormwater infiltration system. 

2. Roof water does not require treatment prior to discharge 
to the stormwater infiltration system. 

[PCC1105] 

21. Application shall be made to Tweed Shire Council under Section 
138 of the Roads Act 1993 for works pursuant to this consent 
located within the road reserve.  Application shall include 
engineering plans and specifications for the following required 
works: - 
a) kerb and gutter and associated road widening is to be 

constructed along the full frontage of the site on Young Street.   
b) 1.2m wide concrete footpath is to be constructed along the full 

frontage of the site on Young Street. 
The kerb & gutter, associated road widening and 1.2m wide 
concrete footpath are to be designed and constructed in 
accordance with Tweed Shire Council’s adopted Development 
Design and Construction Specifications. 
The above mentioned engineering plan submission must include 
copies of compliance certificates relied upon and details relevant to 
but not limited to the following: - 
• Road works/furnishings 
• Stormwater drainage 
• Water and sewerage works 
• Sediment and erosion control plans 
• Location of all services/conduits 
• Traffic control plan 

[PCC0895] 



22. A traffic control plan in accordance with AS1742 and RTA 
publication "Traffic Control at Work Sites" Version 2 shall be 
prepared by an RTA accredited person shall be submitted to the 
Principal Certifying Authority prior to issue of the Construction 
Certificate.  Safe public access shall be provided at all times. 

[PCC0865] 

23. A detailed plan of landscaping is to be submitted and approved by 
Council's General Manager or his delegate prior to the issue of a 
Construction Certificate. 

[PCC0585] 

24. All imported fill material shall be from an approved source.  Prior to 
the issue of a construction certificate details of the source of fill, 
description of material, proposed use of material, documentary 
evidence that the fill material is free of any contaminants and haul 
route shall be submitted to Tweed Shire Council for approval. 

[PCC0465] 

25. A certificate of compliance (CC) under Sections 305, 306 and 307 of 
the Water Management Act 2000 is to be obtained from Council to 
verify that the necessary requirements for the supply of water and 
sewerage to the development have been made with the Tweed Shire 
Council. 
Pursuant to Clause 146 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Regulations, 2000, a Construction Certificate shall 
NOT be issued by a Certifying Authority unless all Section 64 
Contributions have been paid and the Certifying Authority has 
sighted Council's "Contribution Sheet" and a "Certificate of 
Compliance" signed by an authorised officer of Council. 

Annexed hereto is an information sheet indicating the procedure to 
follow to obtain a Certificate of Compliance: 

Water DSP6: 4 ET @ $4598 $18,392 

Sewer Hastings Point: 5.25 ET @ $2863 $15,031 

These charges to remain fixed for a period of twelve (12) months 
from the date of this consent and thereafter in accordance with the 
rates applicable in Council's adopted Fees and Charges current at 
the time of payment. 

A CURRENT COPY OF THE CONTRIBUTION FEE SHEET 
ATTACHED TO THIS CONSENT MUST BE PROVIDED AT THE TIME 
OF PAYMENT. 

Note:  The Environmental Planning and Assessment Act, 1979 (as 
amended) makes no provision for works under the Water 
Management Act 2000 to be certified by an Accredited Certifier. 

[PCC0265] 

26. Section 94 Contributions 
Payment of the following contributions pursuant to Section 94 of 
the Act and the relevant Section 94 Plan.   



Pursuant to Clause 146 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Regulations, 2000, a Construction Certificate shall 
NOT be issued by a Certifying Authority unless all Section 94 
Contributions have been paid and the Certifying Authority has 
sighted Council's "Contribution Sheet" signed by an authorised 
officer of Council.  

A CURRENT COPY OF THE CONTRIBUTION FEE SHEET 
ATTACHED TO THIS CONSENT MUST BE PROVIDED AT THE TIME 
OF PAYMENT. 

These charges will remain fixed for a period of 12 months from the 
date of this consent and thereafter in accordance with the rates 
applicable in the current version/edition of the relevant Section 94 
Plan current at the time of the payment.  

A copy of the Section 94 contribution plans may be inspected at the 
Civic and Cultural Centres, Tumbulgum Road, Murwillumbah and 
Brett Street, Tweed Heads.  

(a) Tweed Road Contribution Plan: $10,784 
S94 Plan No. 4 (Version 4.0) 

Sector8a_4 

(b) Open Space (Structured): $2,790 
S94 Plan No. 5 

(c) Open Space (Casual):  $596 
S94 Plan No. 5 

(d) Shirewide Library Facilities: $2,462 
S94 Plan No. 11 

(e) Eviron Cemetery/Crematorium Facilities: $499 
S94 Plan No. 13 

(f) Community Facilities (Tweed Coast - South) $3,504 
S94 Plan No. 15 

South Coast 

(g) Emergency Facilities (Surf Lifesaving) $717 
S94 Plan No. 16 

(h) Extensions to Council Administration Offices 
& Technical Support Facilities $7,141.75 

S94 Plan No. 18 

(i) Cycleways $1,258 
S94 Plan No. 22 

(j) Regional Open Space (Structured) $8,315 
S94 Plan No. 26 

(k) Regional Open Space (Casual) $3,058 
S94 Plan No. 26 



[PCC0215] 

27. The developer shall provide 12 parking spaces including parking 
for the disabled in accordance with Tweed Shire Council 
Development Control Plan Part A2 - Site Access and Parking Code. 
Full design detail of the proposed parking and manoeuvring areas 
including integrated landscaping shall be submitted to and 
approved by the Principal Certifying Authority prior to the issue of a 
construction certificate. 

[PCC0065] 

28. Any car parking floodlighting shall not spill beyond the boundaries 
of the site.   

[PCC0055] 

PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF WORK 
29. The erection of a building in accordance with a development 

consent must not be commenced until: 
(a) a construction certificate for the building work has been 

issued by the consent authority, the council (if the council is 
not the consent authority) or an accredited certifier, and 

(b) the person having the benefit of the development consent has: 
(i) appointed a principal certifying authority for the building 

work, and 
(ii) notified the principal certifying authority that the person 

will carry out the building work as an owner-builder, if 
that is the case, and 

(c) the principal certifying authority has, no later than 2 days 
before the building work commences: 
(i) notified the consent authority and the council (if the 

council is not the consent authority) of his or her 
appointment, and 

(ii) notified the person having the benefit of the development 
consent of any critical stage inspections and other 
inspections that are to be carried out in respect of the 
building work, and 

(d) the person having the benefit of the development consent, if 
not carrying out the work as an owner-building, has: 
(i) appointed a principal contractor for the building work 

who must be the holder of a contractor licence if any 
residential work is involved, and 

(ii) notified the principal certifying authority of any such 
appointment, and 

(iii) unless that person is the principal contractor, notified the 
principal contractor of any critical stage inspection and 
other inspections that are to be carried out in respect of 
the building work. 

[PCW0215] 

30. Prior to work commencing, a "Notice of Commencement of Building 
or Subdivision Work and Appointment of Principal Certifying 
Authority" shall be submitted to Council at least 2 days prior to 
work commencing. 

[PCW0225] 

31. Residential building work: 



(a) Residential building work within the meaning of the Home 
Building Act 1989 must not be carried out unless the principal 
certifying authority for the development to which the work 
relates (not being the council) has given the council written 
notice of the following information: 
(i) in the case of work for which a principal contractor is 

required to be appointed: 
* in the name and licence number of the principal 

contractor, and 
* the name of the insurer by which the work is insured 

under Part 6 of that Act, 
(ii) in the case of work to be done by an owner-builder: 

* the name of the owner-builder, and 
* if the owner-builder is required to hold an owner 

builder permit under that Act, the number of the 
owner-builder permit. 

(b) If arrangements for doing the residential building work are 
changed while the work is in progress so that the information 
notified under subclause (1) becomes out of date, further work 
must not be carried out unless the principal certifying 
authority for the development to which the work relates (not 
being the council) has given the council written notice of the 
updated information. 

[PCW0235] 

32. A temporary builder's toilet is to be provided prior to 
commencement of work at the rate of one (1) closet for every fifteen 
(15) persons or part of fifteen (15) persons employed at the site.  
Each toilet provided must be:- 
(a) a standard flushing toilet connected to a public sewer, or 

(b) if that is not practicable, an accredited sewage management 
facility approved by the council 

[PCW0245] 

33. Where prescribed by the provisions of the Environmental Planning 
and Assessment Amendment (Quality of Construction) Act 2003, a 
sign must be erected in a prominent position on any site on which 
building work, subdivision work or demolition work is being carried 
out: 
(a) showing the name, address and telephone number of the 

principal certifying authority for the work, and  

(b) showing the name of the principal contractor (if any) for any 
building work and a telephone number on which that person 
may be contacted outside working hours, and 

(c) stating that unauthorised entry to the site is prohibited. 

Any such sign is to be maintained while the building work, 
subdivision work or demolition work is being carried out, but must 
be removed when the work has been completed. 

[PCW0255] 



34. The building is to be protected from attack by termites by approved 
methods in accordance with the provisions of Australian Standard 
AS 3660.1, and: 
(a) Details of the proposed method to be used are to be submitted 

to and approved by the Principal Certifying Authority prior to 
start of works; and 

(b) Certification of the works performed by the person carrying 
out the works is to be submitted to the PCA; and 

(c) A durable notice must be permanently fixed to the building in a 
prominent location, such as in the electrical meter box 
indicating:- 
(i) the method of protection; and 

(ii) the date of installation of the system; and 

(iii) where a chemical barrier is used, its life expectancy as 
listed on the National Registration Authority label; and 

(iv) the need to maintain and inspect the system on a regular 
basis. 

Note: Underslab chemical treatment will not be permitted as the 
only method of treatment unless the area can be retreated without 
major disruption to the building. 

[PCW0775] 

35. Prior to commencement of work on the site all erosion and 
sedimentation control measures are to be installed and operational 
including the provision of a "shake down" area where required to 
the satisfaction of the Principal Certifying Authority.  

[PCW0985] 

36. Sewer main within site is to be accurately located and the Principal 
Certifying Authority advised of its location and depth prior to start 
of any building works. 

[PCW1055] 

37. An application to connect to Council's sewer or carry out plumbing 
and drainage works, together with any prescribed fees including 
inspection fees, is to be submitted to and approved by Council 
prior to the commencement of any building works on the site. 

[PCW1065] 

38. The proponent shall accurately locate and identify any existing 
sewer main, stormwater line or other underground infrastructure 
within or adjacent to the site and the Principal Certifying Authority 
advised of its location and depth prior to commencing works and 
ensure there shall be no conflict between the proposed 
development and existing infrastructure prior to start of any works. 

[PCW0005] 

DURING CONSTRUCTION 
38. Construction site work including the entering and leaving of 

vehicles is limited to the following hours, unless otherwise 
permitted by Council: - 
Monday to Saturday from 7.00am to 7.00pm 

No work to be carried out on Sundays or Public Holidays 



The proponent is responsible to instruct and control 
subcontractors regarding hours of work. 

[DUR0205] 

40. All building work (other than work relating to the erection of a 
temporary building) must be carried out in accordance with the 
requirements of the Building Code of Australia (as in force on the 
date the application for the relevant construction certificate was 
made). 

[DUR0375] 

41. Building materials used in the construction of the building are not 
to be deposited or stored on Council's footpath or road reserve, 
unless prior approval is obtained from Council. 

[DUR0395] 

42. The Principal Certifying Authority is to be given a minimum of 48 
hours notice prior to any critical stage inspection or any other 
inspection nominated by the Principal Certifying Authority via the 
notice under Section 81A of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979.   

[DUR0405] 

43. It is the responsibility of the applicant to restrict public access to 
the construction works site, construction works or materials or 
equipment on the site when construction work is not in progress or 
the site is otherwise unoccupied in accordance with WorkCover 
NSW requirements and Occupational Health and Safety Regulation 
2001.  

[DUR0415] 

44. All demolition work is to be carried out in accordance with the 
provisions of Australian Standard AS 2601 "The Demolition of 
Structures" and to the relevant requirements of the WorkCover 
NSW, Occupational Health and Safety Regulation 2001. 

[DUR0645] 

45. Minimum notice of 48 hours shall be given to Tweed Shire Council 
for the capping of any disused sewer junctions.   Tweed Shire 
Council staff in accordance with the application lodged and upon 
excavation of the service by the developer shall undertake Works. 

[DUR0675] 

46. All cut or fill on the property is to be battered at an angle not 
greater than 45° within the property boundary, stabilised and 
provided with a dish drain or similar at the base in accordance with 
Tweed Shire Councils Design and Construction Specifications, 
Development Control Plan, Part A5 - Subdivision Manual and 
Development Control Plan, Part A14 - Cut and Fill on Residential 
Land to the satisfaction of the Principal Certifying Authority. 
Please note timber retaining walls are not permitted. 

[DUR0835] 

47. All work associated with this approval is to be carried out so as not 
to impact on neighbourhood, adjacent premises or the 
environment.  All necessary precautions, covering and protection 
shall be taken to minimise impact from: - 



• Noise, water or air pollution 

• Minimise impact from dust during filling operations and also 
from construction vehicles 

• No material is removed from the site by wind 
[DUR1005] 

48. Building materials used below Council's minimum floor level of RL 
2.7m AHD shall be flood compatible. 

[DUR1405] 

49. Subject to the requirements of the local electricity authority, all 
electrical wiring, power outlets, switches, etc, should, to the 
maximum extent possible be located above the design flood level.  
All electrical wiring installed below the design flood level shall be 
provided with earth leakage devices. 

[DUR1415] 

50. Any damage caused to public infrastructure (roads, footpaths, 
water and sewer mains, power and telephone services etc) during 
construction of the development shall be repaired in accordance 
with Councils adopted Design and Construction Specifications 
prior to the issue of a Subdivision Certificate and/or prior to any 
use or occupation of the buildings. 

[DUR1875] 

51. A garbage storage area shall be provided in accordance with 
Council's "Code for Storage and Disposal of Garbage and Other 
Solid Waste". 

[DUR2195] 

52. Council is to be given 24 hours notice for any of the following 
inspections prior to the next stage of construction: 
(a) internal drainage, prior to slab preparation; 
(b) water plumbing rough in, and/or stackwork prior to the 

erection of brick work or any wall sheeting; 
(c) external drainage prior to backfilling. 
(d) completion of work and prior to occupation of the building. 

[DUR2485] 

53. Plumbing 
(a) A plumbing permit is to be obtained from Council prior to 

commencement of any plumbing and drainage work. 
(b) The whole of the plumbing and drainage work is to be 

completed in accordance with the requirements of the NSW 
Code of Practice for Plumbing and Drainage. 

[DUR2495] 

54. An isolation cock is to be provided to the water services for each 
unit in a readily accessible and identifiable position. 

[DUR2505] 

55. Dual flush water closet suites are to be installed in accordance with 
Local Government Water and Sewerage and Drainage Regulations 
1993. 

[DUR2515] 



56. Back flow prevention devices shall be installed wherever cross 
connection occurs or is likely to occur.  The type of device shall be 
determined in accordance with AS 3500.1 and shall be maintained 
in working order and inspected for operational function at intervals 
not exceeding 12 months in accordance with Section 4.7.2 of this 
Standard. 

[DUR2535] 

57. All new hot water installations shall deliver hot water at the outlet of 
sanitary fixtures used primarily for personal hygiene purposes at a 
temperature not exceeding:- 
* 43.50C for childhood centres, primary and secondary schools 

and nursing homes or similar facilities for aged, sick or 
disabled persons; and 

* 500C in all other classes of buildings.  

A certificate certifying compliance with the above is to be submitted 
by the licensed plumber on completion of works. 

[DUR2555] 

58. Where two (2) or more premises are connected by means of a 
single water service pipe, individual water meters shall be installed 
to each premise beyond the single Council water meter (unless all 
the premises are occupied by a single household or firm). 

[DUR2615] 

59. The structure is to be sited at least one metre horizontally clear of 
sewer main on site.  All footings and slabs within the area of 
influence of the sewer main are to be designed by a practising 
Structural Engineer.  The engineer is to submit a certification to the 
Principal Certifying Authority that the design of such footings and 
slabs will ensure that all building loads will be transferred to the 
foundation material and will not effect or be affected by the sewer 
main. 

[DUR2645] 

60. A Sewer manhole is present on this site.  This manhole is not to be 
covered with soil or other material. 
Should additional fill be proposed in the area of the sewer manhole 
application shall be made to Council's Engineering & Operations 
Division for the raising of the manhole. 

[DUR2655] 

61. Acid sulfate soils shall not be exposed or disturbed. The maximum 
depth of excavation, except for placement of service pipes, shall be 
1 metre. 

[DURNS01] 

62. All demolition works are to observe the guidelines set down under 
the Environment Protection Authority publication "A Renovators 
Guide to the Dangers of Lead" and the WorkCover guidelines on 
working with and handling of asbestos. All asbestos sheeting 
material shall be disposed to an approved landfill facility. 

[DURNS01] 



63. No retaining walls or similar structures are to be constructed over 
or within the zone of influence of Council's sewer main. 

[DUR2705] 

64. During construction, a “satisfactory inspection report” is required 
to be issued by Council for all s68h2 permanent stormwater quality 
control devices, prior to backfilling.   The proponent shall liaise with 
Councils Engineering and Operations Division to arrange a suitable 
inspection. 

[DUR2445] 

65. All waters that are to be discharged from the site shall have a pH 
between 6.5 and 8.5 and suspended solids not greater than 
50mg/kg.  

[DUR2435] 
66. The site shall not be dewatered, unless written approval to carry out 

dewatering operations is received from the Tweed Shire Council 
General Manager or his delegate. 

[DUR2425] 
67. Appropriate measures are to be put in place during the 

construction and/or demolition period to prevent the transport of 
sediment from the site.  Should any material be transported onto 
the road or any spills occur it is to be cleaned up prior to cessation 
of same days work and/or commencement of any rain event. 

[DUR2405] 
68. Regular inspections shall be carried out by the Supervising 

Engineer on site to ensure that adequate erosion control measures 
are in place and in good condition both during and after 
construction. 

[DUR2375] 

69. Appropriate arrangements to the satisfaction of Council's General 
Manager or his delegate shall be provided for the storage and 
removal of garbage and other waste materials. A screened, graded 
and drained garbage storage area shall be provided within the 
boundary. 

[DUR2205] 

70. The builder must provide an adequate trade waste service to ensure 
that all waste material is contained, and removed from the site for 
the period of construction. 

[DUR2185] 

71. No portion of the structure may be erected over any existing 
sullage or stormwater disposal drains, easements, sewer mains, or 
proposed sewer mains. 

[DUR1945] 

72. Where the kerb is to be removed for driveway laybacks, stormwater 
connections, pram ramps or any other reason, the kerb must be 
sawcut on each side of the work to enable a neat and tidy joint to be 
constructed. 

[DUR1905] 

73. Where the construction work is on or adjacent to public roads, 
parks or drainage reserves the development shall provide and 
maintain all warning signs, lights, barriers and fences in 
accordance with AS 1742 (Manual of Uniform Traffic Control 
Devices).  The contractor or property owner shall be adequately 
insured against Public Risk Liability and shall be responsible for 
any claims arising from these works. 



[DUR1795] 

74. All practicable measures must be taken to prevent and minimise 
harm to the environment as a result of the construction, operation 
and, where relevant, the decommissioning of the development. 

[DUR1025] 

75. The burning off of trees and associated vegetation felled by 
clearing operations or builders waste is prohibited.  All such 
materials should be chipped on site and used in landscaping 
unless it is not possible due to size, non suitability of the material 
or some other limitation, in which case the material will be disposed 
of at Council's Stotts Creek depot. 

[DUR1015] 

76. The surrounding road carriageways are to be kept clean of any 
material carried onto the roadway by construction vehicles.  Any 
work carried out by Council to remove material from the roadway 
will be at the Developers expense and any such costs are payable 
prior to the issue of a Subdivision Certificate/Occupation 
Certificate. 

[DUR0995] 

77. No soil, sand, gravel, clay or other material shall be disposed of off 
the site without the prior written approval of Tweed Shire Council 
General Manager or his delegate. 

[DUR0985] 

78. Provision to be made for the designation of 2 durable and pervious 
car wash-down areas.  The areas must be identified for that specific 
purpose and be supplied with an adequate water supply for use 
within the areas.  Any surface run-off from the area must not 
discharge directly to the stormwater system. 

[DUR0975] 

79. All new residential dwellings (and extensions comprising over 50% 
of the original floor area) are to fully comply with Tweed Shire 
Council Development Control Plan, Part A9 - Energy Smart Housing 
Policy.  In order to comply with the Policy consideration must be 
given to the building envelope, orientation, insulation, ventilation, 
thermal mass and zoning. 

[DUR0915] 
80. The use of vibratory compaction equipment (other than hand held 

devices) within 100m of any dwelling house is strictly prohibited. 
[DUR0815] 

81. All reasonable steps shall be taken to muffle and acoustically baffle 
all plant and equipment.  In the event of complaints from the 
neighbours, which Council deem to be reasonable, the noise from 
the construction site is not to exceed the following: 
A. Short Term Period - 4 weeks. 

L10 noise level measured over a period of not less than 15 
minutes when the construction site is in operation, must not 
exceed the background level by more than 20dB(A) at the 
boundary of the nearest likely affected residence. 

B. Long term period - the duration. 

L10 noise level measured over a period of not less than 15 



minutes when the construction site is in operation, must not 
exceed the background level by more than 15dB(A) at the 
boundary of the nearest affected residence. 

[DUR0215] 

82. The provision of 12 off street car parking spaces including parking 
for the disabled where applicable.  The layout and construction 
standards to be in accordance with Tweed Shire Council 
Development Control Plan, Part A2 - Site Access and Parking Code. 

[DUR0085] 

PRIOR TO ISSUE OF OCCUPATION CERTIFICATE 
83. A person must not commence occupation or use of the whole or 

any part of a new building or structure (within the meaning of 
Section 109H(4)) unless an occupation certificate has been issued 
in relation to the building or part (maximum 25 penalty units). 

[POC0205] 

84. Prior to occupation of the building the property street number is to 
be clearly identified on the site by way of painted numbering on the 
street gutter within 1 metre of the access point to the property. 
The street number is to be on a white reflective background 
professional painted in black numbers 100mm high. 

On rural properties or where street guttering is not provided the 
street number is to be readily identifiable on or near the front 
entrance to the site. 

For multiple allotments having single access points, or other 
difficult to identify properties, specific arrangements should first be 
made with Council and emergency services before street number 
identification is provided. 

The above requirement is to assist in property identification by 
emergency services and the like.  Any variations to the above are to 
be approved by Council prior to the carrying out of the work. 

[POC0265] 
85. Prior to the issue of a final occupation certificate adequate proof 

and/or documentation is to be submitted to the Principal Certifying 
Authority to identify that all commitment on the BASIX "Schedule of 
Commitments" have been complied with. 

[POC0435] 
86. Prior to the occupation or use of any building and prior to the issue 

of any occupation certificate, including an interim occupation 
certificate a final inspection report is to be obtained from Council in 
relation to the plumbing and drainage works. 

[POC1045] 
87. The creation of easements for services, rights of carriageway and 

restrictions as to user as may be applicable under Section 88B of 
the Conveyancing Act including the following: 
a) A 3 metre wide easement for the existing sewer main, located 

at the rear of the property is to be created, burdening the 
subject lot and benefiting Tweed Shire Council.  The easement  
is to be registered with the Land Titles Office prior to the issue 
of a occupation certificate. 



Pursuant to Section 88BA of the Conveyancing Act (as amended) 
the Instrument creating the right of carriageway/easement to drain 
water shall make provision for maintenance of the right of 
carriageway/easement by the owners from time to time of the land 
benefited and burdened and are to share costs equally or 
proportionally on an equitable basis. 

Any Section 88B Instrument creating restrictions as to user, rights 
of carriageway or easements which benefit Council shall contain a 
provision enabling such restrictions, easements or rights of way to 
be revoked, varied or modified only with the consent of Council. 

[POCNS01] 

88. All works specified in the River bank and Riparian vegetation 
management plan are to be completed to the satisfaction of the 
General Manager or his delegate prior to the issue of an occupation 
certificate. 

[POCNS01] 

89. Prior to the issue of an occupation certificate, the applicant shall 
produce a copy of the “satisfactory inspection report” issued by 
Council for all s68h2 permanent stormwater quality control devices. 

[POC0985] 

USE 
90. The premises shall be maintained in a clean and tidy manner. 

[USE0965] 

91. All externally mounted air conditioning units and other mechanical 
plant or equipment are to be located so that any noise impact due 
to their operation which may be or is likely to be experienced by 
any neighbouring premises is minimised.  Notwithstanding this 
requirement all air conditioning units and other mechanical plant 
and or equipment is to be acoustically treated or shielded where 
considered necessary to the satisfaction of the General Manager or 
his delegate such that the operation of any air conditioning unit, 
mechanical plant and or equipment does not result in the emission 
of offensive or intrusive noise. 

[USE0175] 

92. The use to be conducted so as not to cause disruption to the 
amenity of the locality, particularly by way of the emission of noise, 
dust, odours or the like. 

[USENS01] 



 
REPORT: 

Applicant: Planit Consulting Pty Ltd 
Owner: Ms LP Wiseman & Mr J Bortoli 
Location: Lot 9 DP 14141, No. 21 Tweed Coast Road Hastings Point 
Zoning: 2(b) Medium Density Residential 
Cost: $1,000,000 
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
Council is in receipt of an application for a 3-storey multi-dwelling housing development 
at 21 Tweed Coast Road, Hastings Point. 
 
Notice has been received of a Class 1 Appeal before the NSW Land and Environment 
Court on the basis of a deemed refusal by Council.  Council’s Solicitors have been 
engaged to assist in the Appeal, with the first ‘call-over’ set for 2 July 2007. 
 
The application as received and exhibited comprised a residential flat building with two 
levels of residential over ground level garaging.  The design attracted public comment 
and was generally viewed by our Planning Officers as uncharacteristic of the building 
designs emerging in the locality and providing by design unnecessary amenity impacts.  
However, after considerable consultation the applicant has resubmitted an amended 
design that embodies the advice provided.  Notably, the design has changed from a 
residential flat building to a townhouse styled design, resulting in a mix of attached and 
detached buildings that improve the visual permeability of the design, that is, view 
corridors are maintained between the buildings opposed to a continuous unbroken 
façade as originally proposed.  The amended design is characteristic of the emerging 
design styles in the locality, possesses far greater levels of amenity and will generally 
provide an attractive contribution to the local built environment of Hastings Point. 
 
As a background note it is relevant to qualify the reference to the amended design as a 
townhouse ‘style’ development because townhouses by design have a vertical internal 
layout, that is, the dwellings are side by side not on top of each other as would be the 
case with other horizontal building types.  Buildings 1 and 3 which are located at either 
end of the site comprise two units in a horizontal arrangement, but, in accordance with 
State Environmental Planning Policy 65 – Residential Flat Development, they are not 
defined as a residential flat building as that would require a minimum of 4 units in a 
building.  Strictly speaking Building 1 and 3 represent a design akin to a dual occupancy, 
however given that there are several buildings on site and each with the general 
appearance of a townhouse it is appropriate to consider them as such.  If the buildings 
were defined as either a dual occupancy or alternatively as an integrated development 
the building setback requirements would reduce significantly.  The design typically 
represents a townhouse development.  Notwithstanding this the development is defined 
as a "multi-dwelling house" under Council's LEP. 
 
The development site has an area of 1315m2, is of a regular shape with frontages to 
Tweed Coast Road and Young Street.  The site is zoned 2(b) Medium Density 
Residential under Tweed LEP 2000, with a permissible building height of 3 storeys. 
 
The amended design complies with the present height restriction and represents a good 
design response for the site. 
 



Building Characteristics 
 
As mentioned, the application was originally submitted as a residential flat building that 
comprised of 6 x 3 bedroom units over ground level garaging. 
 
In response to the public submissions and concerns held by our Planning Officers the 
application was amended to include 3 individual buildings, which consist of:  
 

Units 1 & 2 – these units comprise building no.1 located at the eastern end (Tweed 
Coast Road) of the site.  Each unit has 3 bedrooms and Car parking and garaging 
is provided at ground level, with the garaging and access located at the rear of the 
dwellings.  The building is within the permitted three 3 storey height limit and the 
open space is provided via private balconies and a ground level shared area off the 
northern elevation. 

 
Units 3, 4 & 5 - these units comprise building no.2 located in the centre of the site.  
Each unit has 2 bedrooms and car parking and garaging is similar to that of building 
no.1, except that the garages front Young Street in away not dissimilar to an 
ordinary dwelling house.  Each of these units has a rumpus room and open space 
is provided via a private courtyard at ground level.  

 
Units 6 & 7 – these units comprise building no.3 located at the western end of the 
site.  They are of a similar format and layout to Units 1 & 2 (building no.1). 

 
The amended design has significantly improved all aspects of the development both 
internally and externally, in particular, the redesign and location of the access driveways 
off Young Street, which originally joined off Tweed Coast Road, has provided a far better 
access solution and has minimised potential traffic hazards on the Coast Road. 
 
Public Notification 
 
The advertising of the proposal attracted 30 submissions and a petition containing 
approximately 620 signatories, predominately regarding the building height controls of 
Hastings Point.  The issues raised within the submissions are discussed further within 
Section (d) of this report. 
 



 
SITE DIAGRAM: 
 

 
 



The subject land has an area of 1315m2, comprising a 18.67m frontage to Tweed Coast 
Road and a 65.82m frontage to Young Street. The subject land falls from a high of 6m 
AHD in the north-eastern corner, to 2m AHD at the southern end of the site. 
 



SITE PLAN 
 

 
 



ELEVATIONS 
 

 
 



 
CONSIDERATIONS UNDER SECTION 79C OF THE ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING 
AND ASSESSMENT ACT 1979: 
 
(a) (i) The provisions of any environmental planning instrument 
 

Tweed Local Environmental Plan 2000 
 
The subject land is zoned 2(b) Medium Density Residential pursuant to the 
provisions of Tweed LEP 2000. 
 
The objectives of the 2(b) zone state: - 
 

Primary objective 
 
To provide for and encourage development for the purpose of medium 
density housing (and high density housing in proximity to the Tweed 
Heads sub-regional centre) that achieves good urban design outcomes. 

 
The proposed development is permissible with development consent within 
the zone. The proposed density of the development is considered an 
appropriate response to the site characteristics, its context, and is considered 
to result in the orderly and economic use of the land. 
 
The proposed development is consistent with the zone objectives and satisfies 
the provisions of Clause 11. 
 
Clause 15 of the TLEP requires Council to ensure adequacy of services prior 
to determining the application.  All essential services are currently provided to 
the subject site.  
 
Clause 16 of the TLEP requires Council to ensure that the height and scale of 
development is appropriate to the site and the surrounding built and natural 
environment.  The subject land has a height limitation of 3 stories with the 
proposal comprising of 3 stories.  Concern was raised with respect to the scale 
and general design of the building, however, these initial concerns were 
removed with the amended proposal.  The proposal complies with the provision 
of clause 16. 

Clause 34 of the TLEP requires Council to minimise future flood damage by 
ensuring that only appropriate compatible development occurs on flood liable 
land. The proposal has been reviewed by Council’s assessing Development 
Engineer and Infrastructure and Planning Officer, whom have confirmed that 
whilst the proposal is located on flood prone land, adequate design measures 
have been incorporated to ensure habitable floor levels are above the design 
floor level. Accordingly, the proposal is seen to meet the objectives of clause 
34. 
 
Clause 39A of the TLEP requires Council to minimise bushfire risk to built 
assets and people. The proposal as been reviewed by the NSW Rural Fire 
Service, concluding that no objections were raised subject to the conditions of 
consent attached. 
 



North Coast Regional Environmental Plan 1988 
 
The proposal includes a non-compliance with the prescriptive overshadowing 
requirements within Clause 32B of the NCREP. The applicant has lodged a 
SEPP 1 Objection in this regard, which is discussed later in this report, 
concluding that the proposal is satisfactory in it’s present design. The proposal 
is considered to satisfy all other relevant provisions contained within the 
NCREP 1988. 
 
State Environmental Planning Policies 

 
State Environmental Planning Policy (SEPP) 1 – Development Standards 

The application includes a SEPP 1 objection to the requirements of Clause 
32b of the North Coast REP 1988. The applicant has provided the following 
detail in response to the prescriptive requirements; 

The proposed development partially overshadows part of the foreshore 
reserve at 7 pm Mid Summer to the east of the site. This shadow 
extends past the road reserve and into the foreshore reserve for a 
distance of approximately 8 metres assuming a road reserve width of 20 
metres. It is contended that the overshadowing created by the proposed 
development will not fall upon ‘open space’ as identified in Clause 32B of 
the NCREP 1988, and has no impact upon the beach or similar areas of 
useable open space. In this regard, shadows created by the proposal will 
fall upon vegetation within the reserve. It is noted that the NCREP 1988 
does not define open space, however upon adoption of a practical 
stance, open space is more closely aligned to open recreational parkland 
and foreshore areas such as the beach as opposed to dense bushland 
and the like.  
 
It is also noted that the development will partially overshadow the 
adjacent Cudgera Creek during the morning hours which is zoned 6(a) 
Public Open Space. As such and for reasons of abundant caution, this 
proposal is accompanied by a SEPP 1 variation as follows:- 

 
Clause 32(b) of the NCREP 1988 states, inter alia:- 

 
(1) This clause applies to land within the region to which the NSW 

Coastal Policy 1997 applies. 
 

(2) In determining an application for consent to carry out development 
on such land, the council must take into account: 

 
(a) the NSW Coastal Policy 1997, 
(b) the Coastline Management Manual, and 
(c) the North Coast: Design Guidelines. 

 
(3) The council must not consent to the carrying out of development, 

which would impede public access to the foreshore. 
 

(4) The council must not consent to the carrying out of development: 
 



(a) on urban land at Tweed Heads, Kingscliff, Byron Bay, Ballina, 
Coffs Harbour or Port Macquarie, if carrying out the 
development would result in beaches or adjacent open space 
being overshadowed before 3pm midwinter (standard time) or 
6.30pm midsummer (daylight saving time), or 

(b) elsewhere in the region, if carrying out the development would 
result in beaches or waterfront open space being 
overshadowed before 3pm midwinter (standard time) or 7pm 
midsummer (daylight saving time).  

 
Whilst the proposed development is generally consistent with intent of 
this clause, it does result in the overshadowing of the reserve 
immediately across the road from the site during the evening, and part of 
Cudgera Creek during the morning hours. The section of reserve 
opposite the site to the east is heavily vegetated and is in part SEPP 26 
Littoral Rainforest. In this regard, the attached overshadowing plans 
indicate that some overshadowing will occur at 7.00pm midsummer 
(EDST), whilst no overshadowing will occur during (midwinter).   
 
The expected shadow cast will be in the order of approximately 90m2 in 
area only and as such will not adversely impact upon the enjoyment or 
use of the beach or recreation areas. Significantly the overshadowing 
created by this development will never reach the beach which is located 
a further 100 metres to the east but will fall wholly within and upon the 
vegetation within foreshore reserve.  
 
In terms of the morning overshadowing the development will in part 
shadow the creek as demonstrated in the Sun Shadow Plans. At 9 am 
midwinter this is estimated as having an area of approximately 80 m2 
whilst in mid summer the overshadowing is reduced to approximately 36 
m2.  This will fall into the adjacent waterway during both mid summer and 
midwinter as opposed to on land which is designated as public open 
space.  
 
State Environmental Planning Policy No.1 – Development Standards, 
provides a mechanism by which Council can consent to a variation to a 
development standard where it is considered unreasonable or 
unjustified to request strict adherence to the standard or where the 
granting of such a variance will not result in the compromising of the 
objects of the Act. 
 
The objective of the standard contained within Clause 32(b) is related to 
the protection of the recreational integrity of foreshore open space areas 
and the need to restrict adverse impacts upon same by the erection of 
buildings in close proximity.    
It is contended that the proposal is consistent with the abovementioned 
objective and that the integrity of Clause 32(b) would not be impacted 
upon via the approval of the structure.  In this regard, the following 
matters are considered relevant to assessing the merits of the proposed 
departure from the development standard:- 
 
• The extent of overshadowing at the prescribed time (approx 90 sq.m - 7 

pm midsummer, 80 sq.m 9 am midwinter and 36 sq.m – 9 am 



midsummer) is considered to be minor in scale, relative to the 
overall size of Cudgera Creek to the west of the site the Coastal 
Reserve to the east of the site; 

 
• That area subject to overshadowing during the morning periods is in 

part overshadowed pre-dominantly by Riparian Vegetation and 
additional plantings proposed adjacent to the creek will provide 
further shading of the creek  

 
• The overshadowing of the creek in no way impacts upon the useability 

or function of the waterway.   
 
• The overshadowing of the creek will not impact upon active recreational 

space such as parkland areas.  
 
• That area subject to overshadowing in the evening is heavily vegetated 

and the overshadowing will not extend into active recreational 
areas such as parkland or the beach.  

 
• The proposed overshadowing of both the creek and the reserve opposite 

the site in no way precludes the future use or reclassification of these 
parcels of land; 

 
• No overshadowing of the reserve to the east will occur before 3pm in 

midwinter (please see attached overshadowing plan); 
 
• The proposal does not overshadow the beach to the east.  
 
• The building has been designed and sited on the allotment to provide 

substantial setbacks to the rear boundary and Cudgera Creek to 
ameliorate visual impacts upon this waterway and to enable further 
rehabilitation of the river bank by way of additional plantings of native 
species.  

 
• Given the time frames of overshadowing expected, the development will 

not overshadow waterfront open space and arguably no variation is 
necessary. 

 
In the light of the foregoing analysis it is concluded that compliance with 
the development standard is both unreasonable and unnecessary.  
Furthermore, as the proposed development demonstrates consistency 
with the intent and objective of the development standard, the granting of 
a variance in this instance would not prejudice the future integrity of that 
standard nor impact upon the amenity of the locality. 
 
It is also further noted that table 3 of the NSW Coastal Policy 1997 
provides for comments under the heading of ‘Design and Locational 
Principles for Consideration in LEPs, DCPs and Development 
Control’.  In this regard and with reference to the overshadowing 
standard within NCREP 1988, the policy states, Inter alia: 

 



‘The suggested standard in this principle may be difficult to apply in highly 
urbanised environments.  An LEP or DCP which is tailored to local 
conditions and which has the overriding objective of minimising 
overshadowing may be required in these situations’  

 
In this circumstance, the subject environment is indeed urbanised, with 
the proposal representing an infill development of an existing residential 
allotment.  Further, the proposal is consistent with the current overriding 
objectives of the Tweed LEP in that medium density development 
consistent with Council’s desired density is proposed.   

 

 
 

Given the locational characteristics of the area, its evolution as an 
urbanised centre, the fact that the sun sets at 7.42 pm mid summer 
(source: Geoscience Australia) with the level of twilight far less than what 
is received in more southern climates, and the scale and nature of the 
reserve opposite, strict compliance with the standard in the evening period 
is considered both unjustifiable and unnecessary. 

 

In terms of the morning overshadowing Council’s attention is drawn to 
the aerial photo below whereby it is clearly obvious that this shadow will 
fall into the waterway itself which is in part overshadowed by adjacent 
vegetation.   

 

 
 



 
 

Again the scale of overshadowing is minor and will in no way impact upon 
the Creek or its ability to be used for recreational purposes and strict 
compliance with the standard in the morning period is considered 
unnecessary and unwarranted, and a variation is justified in this instance.  
 
Having regard to the objects of the Act (as listed under section 5), it is 
also submitted that the proposal will not compromise their attainment, 
with particular reference to the management and preservation of 
valuable community assets and the continued use and enjoyment of 
public foreshore areas and waterfront open space. 
Council’s support in assuming the concurrence of the Director in this 
instance is respectfully requested. 

 
It is generally agreed that the impact of overshadowing will be limited to a 
reasonable amount based on the nature of the development, the context of 
the existing planning regime and the purpose of the Plan, which are satisfied 
by this proposal.  In this instance the State Environmental Planning Policy No. 
1 objection to Clause 32B of North Coast Regional Environmental Plan 1988 
regarding the overshadowing of the adjoining reserve should be supported 
and the concurrence of the Director-General of the Department of Planning be 
assumed. 

 



State Environmental Planning Policy (SEPP) 26 – Littoral Rainforest 

The subject land is located approximately 42m from land mapped as SEPP 26 
Littoral Rainforest.  This land does not require assessment against SEPP 26 
or concurrence as the parcel is defined a ‘Residential Land’.  

State Environmental Planning Policy No. 65 – Design Quality of Residential 
Flat Development 
 
Clause 30 of SEPP No. 65 requires the consent authority to consider each of 
the ten (10) design quality principles when determining a development 
application for a residential flat building. Whilst this SEPP is not considered to 
strictly apply to the development, an assessment against the relevant criteria 
has been undertaken nonetheless. 
 
In this regard, the applicant has provided a comprehensive assessment of the 
proposal against the relevant design quality principles. It is considered that the 
design of the proposed development exhibits suitable regard for these 
principles and demonstrates good practice in urban design.  The 
contemporary coastal architecture of the development is representative of the 
emerging and somewhat distinct style of multi-dwelling housing in the coastal 
area of the Tweed.  The integrity of the quiet, peaceful and natural 
environmental attributes that characterise Hastings Point are not 
compromised by this development. 
 

State Environmental Planning Policy (SEPP) 71 – Coastal Protection 

The proposal has been assessed to be in accordance with clause 8 of the 
Policy. 

 
(a) (ii) The Provisions of any Draft Environmental Planning Instruments 
 

The proposal is not adversely affected by any draft EPIs.  It should be noted 
that a previous resolution aimed at reducing the permissible building height in 
the locality was not pursued by Council, and had never made it to a public 
exhibition stage.  It is of no relevance to the assessment of the present 
application. 

 
(a) (iii) Development Control Plans (DCP’s) 
 

Tweed Development Control Plan 
 
Section A1 – Multi-Dwelling Housing 
 
The following table assesses the proposed development in relation to the 
acceptable solutions of this DCP: 
 

Standard Acceptable Solution Proposal Complies
Floor Space 
Ratio 

0.5:1 
(657.5m2) 

0.64:1 
(848m2) 

NO* 

Minimum 
Landscaped 
Area 

Large Dwelling - 80m2 per 
dwelling (560m2) 

Approximately 
480m2 

NO* 



Standard Acceptable Solution Proposal Complies
Setbacks  Primary frontage 6m 

Side and Rear Setbacks 
3m 

See Comment 
Below  

NO* 

Streetscape The maximum width of the 
garages should be 50% of 

the frontage width. 

Garages comprise 
less than 50% of the 

frontage width 

YES 

Streetscape Garages should be 
setback behind the front 
façade of the building. 

Satisfactory YES 

Building 
Envelope 

45° from 3.5m high at the 
side and rear boundary 

(excluding eaves and the 
like) 

The proposal 
involves only the 
encroachment of 

eaves and the like 
into the building 

height plane, which 
is permitted under 

the DCP 

YES 

20% of the site (263m2), 
with a minimum dimension 

of 3m 

Greater than 263m2 YES Minimum 
Private Open 
Space 

One part min 25m2 with 
min dimension of 4m 

With the exception 
of Unit 1 & 6, the 

proposal affords a 
minimum of 25m2 

per unit in the form 
of both ground level 

yard and balcony 
areas.  

NO* 

NO* - See Assessment Below 
 
Floor Space Ratio 
 
The prescribed 0.5:1 ratio is not suited to the orderly and economic use of 2(b) 
Medium Density zoned land.  The proposal involves a floor space ratio of 
0.64:1, which is substantially lower than the average 1:1 - 1.35:1 generally 
associated with other multi dwelling housing developments in the 2(b) zone.  
 
As a guide, reference may be made to the draft Residential and Tourist 
Development Code (draft DCP 6) which was publicly exhibited for 3 months 
between November 2006 to March 2007, as it proposes an FSR of 0.8:1 for 
townhouse development.  This proposed ratio received no public criticism 
during the extended public consultation period.  The proposed development is 
significantly below the draft provision also. 

 
In light of the above, the proposal satisfies the site density objectives provided 
in s. 3.1.3 of DCP 6. 
 



Landscaping 
 
The proposal involves approximately 450m2 of traditional vegetation and 
landscaping (deep soil zones), additional permeable area is provided via a 
grasscrete driveway to each of the townhouses; units 3, 4 & 5. 
 
The landscaped areas incorporate functional areas within the front, side and 
rear setback of the units, as well as areas around the perimeter of the site.  
Although the numeric figure is slightly lower than the acceptable solution 
provided in the DCP it meets the objectives of the Plan by providing adequate 
contribution to the appearance of the site, water infiltration, and occupier 
enjoyment and privacy.  A condition of consent has been proposed that 
requires the approval (by Council) of a full landscape plan prior to the issue of 
a construction certificate to ensure the final detail of the landscaping is 
appropriate. 
 
Setbacks 
 
The main building itself is setback a minimum of 6 metres from the primary 
frontage, 5 metres from the rear boundary and 3 metres or greater from the 
secondary frontage and side boundary, with minor exception to the 2nd and 3rd 
storey balcony areas servicing Units 1 & 2, which project into the 6metre 
building line by 500mm.  Given the benefits of encouraging the proposed 
amended design this encroachment will have negligible impact in contrast to 
the former proposal.  The impact will be largely imperceptible and of no 
adverse consequence to the buildings amenity.   
 
The entry statements to each townhouse unit 3, 4 & 5 project into the 
secondary setback by 200mm, resulting in a reduced (secondary) setback of 
2.8metres.  This encroachment is a result of design elements incorporated to 
enhance the appearance of the development and is negligible in terms of 
adverse impact. 
 
The above encroachments do not give rise to inconsistency with Council’s 
planning or policy controls and are acceptable based on the positive attributes 
of the amended design. 
 
Private Open Space 
 
As referred to earlier, with minor exception to units 1 and 6 all the units 
provide private open space areas above that required in the DCP.  Units 1 & 6 
have sacrificed a small area of balcony private open space in order to facilitate 
more useable internal living space.  Nonetheless, the balconies will provide 
adequate opens space area to service the unit, which meets the objectives of 
the DCP.   

 
Section A2 – Access & Car parking 
The following table details the compliance of the proposed development with 
the relevant on-site car-parking provisions: 
 
Standard Requirement  Proposal Complies 



On Site Car 
Parking 

Apartment Units - 2 spaces 
per unit, (8 spaces) 
 
Townhouse Units – 1 
garage space and 1 
additional space within the 
driveway (6 spaces) 

14 spaces in total  
(12 which comply) 

NO* 

*See comment below 
 
At the time of lodgement of the application, Council had not adopted the 
consolidated DCP or associated changes to the car parking requirements for 
multi-dwelling housing. The application is required to be assessed in 
accordance with the DCP in force at the time of its lodgement, as well as, 
having due regard to the ‘new’ DCP.  In this regard, the intent and justification 
of any additional or amended requirements under the changed planning 
scheme would need to be considered.  The recently adopted car parking 
controls modified the provision ratio of car parking from 1.5 spaces per unit to 
1 space per 1 bedroom unit, 1.5 spaces per 2 bedroom unit and 2 space for 3 
of more bedroom units.   
 
The modification came about principally because apartment buildings, in 
particular those with basement parking, were not seen to be providing 
adequate car parking for visitors, which led to an increase in on-street parking 
to the detriment of neighbours.   This was due primarily because the majority 
of approved apartment buildings comprised three bedroom units and despite 
the visitor parking stipulations of the strata plans these spaces were being 
utilised by the occupants of the units.  In fact, there have been several 
occasions were strata application inspections by Council Officers have 
revealed this to be true.  In addition, there have been occurrences where 
access to the visitor car parks have been obstructed, most notably because 
the visitor parks have not been adequately separated from residential parks 
which are often gated.  This issue is presently being investigated in the draft 
Residential and Tourist Code. 
 
The proposed development provides all parking at ground level.  It 
incorporates a sufficient number of visitor parks on-site and is capable of 
providing some on-street parking if required, without impact to either the road 
efficiency or the local residential community.  As such, the provisions of the 
relevant DCP (DCP No.2 Car Parking and Access Code) are sufficient to meet 
the needs of the proposed development.  While the modifications to the new 
DCP appear to be well founded the reason for their alteration is based on a 
premise which is largely un-associated with the building type in the present 
application. 
  
Section A3 – Development of Flood Liable Land 
 
The proposal requires a small amount of fill at the rear of the site to raise the 
level of the land to the design flood level of 2.4m AHD.  All finished floor levels 
are located at or above the required floor level for residential development 
(2.7m AHD) and the provisions of Section A3 are satisfied. 
 
Section B18 – Tweed Coast Building Heights 

 



Section B18 prescribes, as an overarching objective for building height that, 
new development should minimise the visual and physical impact and 
apparent bulk that it has on adjoining development and public streets and 
spaces.  

 
Within the Building Height component of Section B18, an acceptable solution 
is offered for 3 storey residential development, prescribing that a building has 
a maximum height of 9 metres to the uppermost ceiling (as measured from 
finished ground level) and 11 metres to it’s highest point (ridge point of the 
roof).  The proposal complies with these numerical requirements.  Other 
design elements referenced within Section B18, (i.e. building envelope and 
setback requirements) have been discussed previously in this report, 
concluding that the design submitted obtains the objectives and performance 
criteria of the Plan. 
 
The development complies with the DCP. 

 
(a) (iv) Any Matters Prescribed by the Regulations 
 

NSW Coastal Policy 

The proposed development satisfies the provisions of Policy. 
 
Demolition 

The proposal requires the demolition of an existing shed.  The applicant has 
submitted a demolition plan, and appropriate conditions of consent have been 
proposed for any consent. 

 
(b) The likely impacts of the development and the environmental impacts on 

both the natural and built environments and social and economic 
impacts in the locality 

 
Context & Setting / Building Height Restrictions 
 
The maintenance of the established context and setting of the Hastings Point 
locality has been a prominent issue throughout the assessment of the subject 
application.  In this regard, Council has been in receipt of a significant number 
of public submissions, particularly identifying the desire for a 2 storey height 
restriction throughout Hastings Point.  
 
Council resolved not to pursue draft Tweed Local Environmental Plan 2000, 
Amendment No. 81 - Height of Buildings (Hastings Point) at this time on the 
basis of the Department of Planning’s advice that a more strategic approach is 
required.  This advice was changed in late March 2007, however due to the 
time factor in dealing with this amendment separately, it will be addressed in 
the new Tweed LEP.  The present building height restriction has been in place 
for a considerable period of time and the statutory planning framework does 
not make allowance for statutory plan alterations without proper justification 
for doing so.   
 
On the basis of the community concern over the present building height 
controls, the land owners of 2(b) zoned land in Hastings Point were asked to 



participate in a survey with the aim of gauging their support for the reduction in 
building height.  However the terms of the survey do not reflect the concerns 
and views represented by other members of the local community.  
 
It appears that the issue is one of maintaining the quiet, peaceful and natural 
amenity presently maintained by the low density urban development pattern 
and natural environment.  A reduction is building height alone will necessarily 
achieve this position.  There are single dwelling houses in other areas of the 
coast, the design of which would substantially alter the existing street 
character in Hastings Point, approved by Council. 
 
The proposed development provides a density commensurate with the 
existing local area, it is an attractive design that will maintain far higher levels 
of amenity than that of an alternative building design that may otherwise be 
permissible on the site, as evidenced by the original design. 
 

(c) Suitability of the site for the development 
 

The subject land has a number of natural constraints, particularly flooding, 
bushfire and proximity to SEPP 14 and 26 mapped areas.  However, the 
submitted building design has had appropriate regard to these constraints and 
is considered suitable for the site as proposed. 

 
(d) Any submissions made in accordance with the Act or Regulations 
 

The advertising of the proposal attracted 30 submissions and a petition 
containing approximately 620 signatories, predominately regarding the 
building height controls of Hastings Point.  This matter has been discussed 
extensively earlier in this report, concluding that the current proposal must be 
assessed in accordance with the current controls, which allow for a three 
storey building height.  
 
In addition, a number of objections have been received detailing concern that 
the proposal was not in keeping with the character of Hastings Point, 
applicable planning controls and the Tweed Local Environmental Plan 2000. 
These items have been discussed extensively within this report.  The 
amended proposal complies with Council’s current controls as well as 
providing an appropriate design response which is considered to positively 
contribute to the locality whilst meeting Council’s desired planning outcomes, 
as established within applicable sections of the DCP and the Tweed LEP 
2000. 
 
Concerns have also been raised in relation to loss of views, seabreezes and 
overshadowing, as well as increased traffic and overshadowing. The following 
comments are offered in these areas: 
Loss of Views and Seabreezes, Overshadowing - The subject site and a 
number of adjoining properties currently enjoy vistas towards the ocean/creek 
to the north.  Property to the south would bear the most impact, however it 
should be noted that the primary view corridors of these premises are 
unrestricted to the east and west.  It is the secondary view corridor to the north 
which would be impeded, but, as with many older underdeveloped urban 
areas it is a benefit that cannot be maintained in most instances of 
redevelopment.   



 
The proposed development is not unreasonable by design and context and 
based on the orientation of the site and that of the adjoining land does not 
represent an unreasonable impact on the adjoining land.  The NSW Land and 
Environment Court has considered the issue of view loss at great length.  The 
Tenacity Consulting Pty Limited v Warringah Council [2004] Court decision, 
established a test to be applied.  The proposed development has been 
considered against the principles outlined in this case with the conclusion that 
the proposal is justified and reasonable. 
 
Additional Traffic - The additional traffic generated by the proposal has been 
assessed as satisfactory, as has the amended vehicular access, which details 
access from Young Street as opposed to Tweed Coast Road. Refusal of the 
application on this basis is not considered warranted. 

 
(e) Public interest 
 

The application provides a good planning and design outcome for the site and 
locality despite a significant number of objections being received to the height 
of the development. 

 
OPTIONS: 
 
1. Council approves the amended application subject to the conditions attached to this 

report and requests the applicant to withdraw the Appeal. 
 
2. Council does not support the application with appropriate reasons.  As an Appeal 

has already been lodged, Council would need to engage a qualified town Planning 
consultant to assist in the defence of this Appeal. 

 
LEGAL/RESOURCE/FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS: 
 
Should this matter proceed to an Appeal substantial costs may be incurred in defending 
Council’s determination. 
 
POLICY IMPLICATIONS: 
 
Nil. 
 
CONCLUSION: 
 
The proposal has been thoroughly investigated and is considered to be suitable to the 
site; unlikely to cause any significant negative impacts to the surrounding built and 
natural environment and meets all of Council’s applicable requirements within the TLEP 
and relevant DCPs.  The proposal is recommended for approval. 
 
UNDER SEPARATE COVER/FURTHER INFORMATION: 

To view any "non confidential" attachments listed below, access the meetings link on Council's website 
www.tweed.nsw.gov.au or visit Council's offices at Tweed Heads or Murwillumbah (from Friday the week 
before the meeting) or Council's libraries (from Monday the week of the meeting). 
 
Nil. 




























































































































